CENCAL TRIO PROGRAMS
Allan Hancock Community College - Student Support Services
800 S. College Dr. 
Santa Maria, CA 93454 
(805) 922-6966

Petra S. Gomez-Project Director
petra.gomez@hancockcollege.edu

Liliana M. Perez-CAN/TRIO Specialist
liliana.perez1@hancockcollege.edu

José A. Millán-Faculty Counselor
jmillan@hancockcollege.edu
______________________________________________________________________________

California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo - Student Support Services
Student Services, Bldg 124, Rm 119
San Luis Obispo, CA 93407
(805) 756-1395

Jeff Alexander-Director
jalexa04@calpoly.edu
805-756-5114

Vacant Position
Program Coordinator
805-756-5116

Kaye Mickelson-Administrative Assistant
kemickel@calpoly.edu
(805) 756-5798
______________________________________________________________________________
California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo - Educational Talent Search (1)
1 Grand Ave, Bldg. 81
San Luis Obispo, CA 93407
(805) 756-2301

Natalie Lovgren- Director
nelovgre@calpoly.edu
(805) 756-2301

Belen Garcia De Dios- Outreach Counselor/Advisor
bgarci46@calpoly.edu
(805) 756-7619

Daniela Plascencia- Outreach Counselor/Advisor
mdplasce@calpoly.edu
[bookmark: _GoBack](805) 756-5127

Jose E. Legaspi Ledezma -  Admin. Support Assistant
jelegasp@calpoly.edu
(805) 756-7480
______________________________________________________________________________
California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo - Upward Bound
San Luis Obispo, CA 93407
(805) 756-2301

Susie Lerma-Director
sslerma@calpoly.edu
(805) 756-5108

Kari Leslie-Program Coordinator
leslie@calpoly.edu
(805) 756-5128

Vacant Position
Administrative Support
805-756-5110
______________________________________________________________________________
California State University, Fresno - Upward Bound Programs (2)
University Center 124 (MS UC 59)
Fresno, Ca 93740
(559) 278-2693

Bernardo Reynoso, Director
breynoso@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-1205

Samantha Gonzales, Instructional Specialist
samanthagonzales@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-6797

Walter Ramirez, Instructional Specialist
wramirez@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-5347

Brittney Watters, Instructional Specialist
wattersb@mail.fresnostate.edu
(559) 278-8247

Viviana Huerta, Office Manager
vhuerta@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-2693
______________________________________________________________________________
California State University, Fresno - Educational Talent Search Programs (2)
5240 N Jackson Ave. M/S UC 59
Fresno, CA 93740
P (559) 278-2276
F (559) 278-2322

Jenny Robledo-Program Director
jennyr@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-2246

Liliana Sanchez-Program Coordinator
lilianas@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-2271

Nayeli Figueroa-College Counselor
nfigueroa@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-2252

Jonathan Munoz -College Counselor
jdmunoz@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-2276

Elizabeth Arias – College Counselor
elarias@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-2276


Monica Raigoza-Administrative Assistant
monicar@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-2276
______________________________________________________________________________
California State University, Fresno - Educational Opportunity Center
5150 N. Maple Ave. M/S JA 62
Fresno, CA 93740
P (559) 278-1787
F (559) 278-1895

Jenny Amaro-Director
jamaro@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-4240

Eli Garcia-Educational Outreach Specialist
eligarcia@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-5326
_______________________________________________________________________
California State University, Fresno - Student Support Services
Lab School Room 9
5048 N. Jackson Ave. M/S LS74
Fresno, CA 93740-8022
P (559) 278-5725

Eluterio Escamilla-Veterans Program Director
eescamilla@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-5727

Joe Guerra-Program Counselor
jguerra@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-5719

Sherrie Yang- Program Reading/Writing Coordinator
sherriey@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-5722

Jennifer Garzon- Program Administrative Assistant
jgarzon@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-5725
______________________________________________________________________________
California State University, Fresno - Student Support Services(DSP)
Henry Madden Library Suite 1202
5200 N. Barton Ave.
Mail Stop ML125, 93740-8014
P (559) 278-2811

Wendy Nelson, Program Coordinator
wendyw@csufresno.edu
559-278-2811

Christy Gorden, Learning Specialist
cgorden@csufresno.edu
559-278-2811

Faith Perez, Program Assistant
faperez@csufresno.edu
559-278-2811

Vacant, Mentoring and Peer Support Coordinator
    @csufresno.edu
559-278-2811
______________________________________________________________________________
California State University, Fresno - Student Support Services (Veteran’s)
M/S JA57
5150 North Maple Avenue, Fresno, CA 93740
(559) 278-7030

Eluterio Escamilla-Veterans Program Director
eescamilla@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-5727

Russell Gross-Veterans Counselor
rgross@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-5725

Sherrie Yang-Veterans Program Reading/Writing Coordinator
sherriey@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-5722

Jennifer Garzon-Veterans Program Administrative Assistant
jgarzon@csufresno.edu
(559) 278-5725
______________________________________________________________________________  
California State University, Monterey Bay – College Support Programs
Jesus Clemente-Assistant Director of College Support Programs
jclemente@csumb.edu
(831) 582-5053

Joy Brittain-Director of Early Outreach and Support Programs
jbrittain@csumb.edu
(831) 582-3960

California State University, Monterey Bay - Student Support Services
Building code: 47
5283 Sixth Avenue, Seaside, CA 93955
(831) 582-4451

Kyrstie Lane-Program Coordinator, TRiO SSS and SSS STEM-HS
klane@csumb.edu
(831) 582-3697

Keyiona Ritchey-Retention Specialist
kritchey@csumb.edu
(831) 582-5327

Alex Westerlund-Administrative Support, TRiO SSS and SSS STEM-HS
awesterlund@csumb.edu
(831) 582-4451
______________________________________________________________________________
California State University, Monterey Bay - Student Support Services - STEM/HS
Student Services Building (47), First Floor
5283 Sixth Avenue, Seaside, CA 93955
(831) 582-4451

Kyrstie Lane-Program Coordinator, TRiO SSS STEM-HS
klane@csumb.edu
(831) 582-3697

Alvaro Perez, Academic & Career Coach, TRIO SSS STEM-HS
alvperez@csumb.edu
(831) 582-4532

Alex Westerlund-Administrative Support, TRiO SSS and SSS STEM-HS
awesterlund@csumb.edu
(831) 582-4451
______________________________________________________________________________
California State University, Monterey Bay - Upward Bound Programs(2)
100 Campus Center Building 47
Seaside, CA 93955
(831) 582-4600

Cesar Velasquez-Upward Bound Coordinator
cvelazquez@csumb.edu
(831) 582-3769

Amy Yamamano-Upward Bound Administrative Assistant
ayamamano@csumb.edu
(831) 582-4600
______________________________________________________________________________
California State University, Monterey Bay - Educational Talent Search
Building code: 1001
8 Upper Ragsdale Drive
Monterey, CA 93940
(831) 582-3662

Clementina Macias-Program Coordinator, Educational Talent Search
cmacias@csumb.edu
(831) 582-3659

Carolina Sordia-Education Advising Specialist
csordia@csumb.edu
(831) 582-3959

Ignacio Aguilera
Education Advising Specialist
iaguilera@csumb.edu
(831) 582-5068

Jesus Garcia-Valdez-Educational Advising and Retention Specialist
jgarcia-valdez@csumb.edu
(831) 582-3958

Maria Catrina Fuentes-Support, Educational Talent Search (ETS)
marfuentes@csumb.edu
(831) 582-3662
______________________________________________________________________________
California State University, Monterey Bay - McNair

______________________________________________________________________________
California State University, Stanislaus - Student Support Services
Mary Stuart Rogers Educational Services Gateway Building
Building #27, Turlock, California 95382
(209) 667-3220

Juanita Cruthird-Director
jcruthird@csustan.edu
(209) 667-3220

Marsha Bond-Nelson-Academic Advisor A through L
mbond1@csustan.edu
(209) 667-3220

Jesus "Chuy" Verdugo-Academic Advisor M through Z
jverdugo@csustan.edu
(209) 667-3220

Regina Droll-Writing Specialist
writingspecialist@csustan.edu
(209) 667-3111
_____________________________________________________________________________
Clovis Community College Center - Student Support Services
Student Services
10309 N. Willow Avenue
Fresno, CA  93730
(559) 325-5200

Moring-Garcia, Rachel-Counselor Counseling, Student Services
rachel.moring@scccd.edu
(559)325-5221
_____________________________________________________________________________
Clovis Community College Center - SSS STEM
1525 East Weldon Avenue 
Fresno, CA 93704
(559) 244-5900
						

Brandon Huebert, TRIO Counselor  
Student Services Office, AC2-133 
brandon.huebert@scccd.edu   
559-325-5227								

Martinez, Victoria, Counselor, TRIO
Victoria.martinez@scccd.edu
559-675-4800 											
									

Clovis Community College - Madera Center – SSS STEM
Luis Morales, TRIO Counselor
Luis.morales@scccd.edu
(559) 325-5230 											

College of the Sequoias - Upward Bound Math/Science
915 S. Mooney Blvd.
Visalia, CA  93277
(559) 737-5400

Tamera Fernandez, Grant Secretary
tameraf@cos.edu
(559) 737-5400

Ricardo Marmolejo, Director
ricardom@cos.edu
(559) 737-5401

Maria Mercedes Sanchez
UBMS - Student Services Specialist
marias@cos.edu
(559) 737-5402
______________________________________________________________________________
College of the Sequoias - Student Support Services
915 S. Mooney Blvd.
Visalia, CA 93277
(559) 737-5403

Stephanie Alvarado
SSS - Student Services Specialist
stephaniea@cos.edu
(559) 737-5403

Tina Lopez
SSS - Counselor
tinal@cos.edu
(559) 737-5404
______________________________________________________________________________
Columbia College - Student Support Services
Manzanita 212
Sonora, CA 95370
209-588-5066
209-588-5145

Anneka Rogers Whitmer
TRiO Director, SSS and Motherlode EOC
(209) 588-5145
rogersa@yosemite.edu

Michael Igoe
Director of Access, Retention & Support Services
(209) 588-5236
igoem@yosemite.edu

Lisa Reza
Administrative Assistant
(209) 588-5130
rezal@yosemite.edu


Evergreen Valley College - Upward Bound
Student Service Center, SC-211
San Jose, CA 95135
(408) 223-6764

Michael Osorio, Director
michael.osorio@evc.edu
408-223-6764

Edlin Flores, Student Retention Specialist
Edlin.flores@evc.edu
408-223-6764

_____________________________________________________________________________
Evergreen Valley College - Educational Talent Search
Student Service Center, SC-209
San Jose, CA 95135
(408) 531-6146

Luis F. Macias-Director
luis.macias@evc.edu
(408) 274-7900,6146

Veronica Santos-Program Specialist
(408) 274-7900,6146

Gwen M. Clutario-Outreach and Recruitment Specialist
(408) 531 6146
Gwen.Clutario@evc.edu
______________________________________________________________________________
Fresno City College - Upward Bound
Room SC-216 
1101 E. University Ave.
Fresno, CA 93741
(559) 443-8593 

Perry Angle-TRiO Director
perry.angle@fresnocitycollege.edu
559-442-4600 ext: 8145

John Yang-UB Program Assistant
john.yang@fresnocitycollege.edu
559-442-4600, ext: 8163

Mayra Machain-Account Technician I
mayra.machain@fresnocitycollege.edu
559-442-4600, ext: 8126
______________________________________________________________________________
Fresno City College - Student Support Services
Room SC-216 
1101 E. University Ave.
Fresno, CA 93741
(559) 443-8689

Perry Angle-TRiO Director
perry.angle@fresnocitycollege.edu
559-442-4600 ext: 8145

May Vang-SSSP Counselor
may.vang@fresnocitycollege.edu
(559) 442-4600 ext: 8144
______________________________________________________________________________
Gavilan Community College - Student Support Services
MESA/TRiO Center, MA 115
5055 Santa Teresa Blvd
Gilroy, CA 95020
(408) 846-4981

Eduardo Cervantes, Ed.D., Director
ecervantes@gavilan.edu
408-848-4887

Esteban Talavera, Program Specialist
etalavera@gavilan.edu
408-846-4968

Marcela Serrano
mserrano@gavilan.edu
408-848-4707

Mayra Clemente
mclemente@gavilan.edu
408-848-4968


Hartnell Community College - Student Support Services
411 CENTRAL AVENUE
SALINAS, CA 93901
(831)-759-6036 

Manuel Bersamin, Director
mbersami@hartnell.edu
(831) 759-6036

Eva Diaz, Administrative Assistant
ediaz@Hartnell.edu
(831) 759-6013

Norma Nichols, SSS Counselor
nnichols@hartnell.edu
(831) 759-6044

Elizabeth Gonzalez, SSS Counselor
elgonzalez@hartnell.edu
(831) 759-6082
______________________________________________________________________________

Monterey Peninsula College
2nd Floor Student Services Building
980 Fremont Street 
Monterey, CA 93933
(831) 646-4246

TRIO (SSS, UB, and MSUB)
Laurence E. Walker, Director
lwalker@mpc.edu
(831) 646-1377

Joanne Hagerty, Program Specialist 
jhagerty@mpc.edu
(831) 646-4246

Student Support Services
Grace O. Anongchanya, Coordinator/Counselor
(831) 646-4250
ganongchanya@mpc.edu

Upward Bound
Sandra Washington, Coordinator/Counselor
(831) 646-4089
swashington@mpc.edu

Heather Bowers, Counselor
(831) 646-4805
hbowers@mpc.edu

Math/Science Upward Bound
Chris Calima, Coordinator/Counselor
(831) 646-3063
ccalima@mpc.edu

----------------------------------------------------------------

Reedley College/Madera Center - Upward Bound (3)
995 N. Reed 
Reedley, CA 93654
(559) 638-0300 EXT:3535

Dr. Diana Tapia-Wright-Director of Grant Funded Programs
Diana.tapia-wright@reedleycollege.edu
559-637-2535 ext. 3668 / or 559-638-0300 ext. 3668

Franky Herrera, Assistant Director Upward Bound
franky.herrera@reedleycollege.edu
559-638-0300 ext. 3462

Guadalupe Garcia, Assistant Director
guadalupe.garcia@scccd.edu
559-675-4800 ext. 4721
______________________________________________________________________________
Reedley College/Madera Center - Upward Bound Math/Science (3)
30277 Avenue 12 
Madera CA 93638
(559) 675-4800 ext. 4714 or 4721

Gema Ortega, Assistant Director Math/Science Upward Bound
gema.ortega@reedleycollege.edu<mailto:gema.carrasco@reedleycollege.edu>
559-638-0300 ext. 3463

Kevin Jow, Assistant Director Math/Science Upward Bound
kevin.jow@reedleycollege.edu<mailto:kevin.jow@reedleycollege.edu>
559-638-0300 ext. 3149

Norberto Carbajal, Assistant Director Math/Science Upward Bound
norberto.carbajal@scccd.edu
559-675-4800 ext. 4714
______________________________________________________________________________
Reedley College- Student Support Services (2)
995 N. Reed 
Reedley, CA 93654
(559) 638-0300 ext: 3526

Sandra Fuentes-Director Student Support Services Regular/ESL
Sandra.fuentes@reedleycollege.edu
559-638-0300 ext. 3460

Rosalva Valdez, Student Support Services Counselor 
Rosalva.valez@reedleycollege.edu
559-638-0300 ext. 3211

Pedro Herrera-Galvez, Student Support Services Counselor
Pedro.herrera-galvez@reedleycollege.edu
559-638-0300 ext. 3240

Nancy Rodriguez-Alvarez, Student Support Services Counselor
Nancy.rodriguez-alvarez@reedleycollege.edu
559-638-0300 ext. 3240

__________________________________________________________________________
University of California, Merced - Talent Search (North)
Patricia Zarco pzarco@ucmerced.edu
550 E. Shaw Ave.
Fresno CA, 93703
(559) 241-7472
______________________________________________________________________________
University of California, Merced - Talent Search (Central)
Johnny Mora
jmora4@ucmerced.edu
550 E. Shaw Ave.
Fresno CA, 93703
(559) 241-7472
______________________________________________________________________________
University of California, Merced - Talent Search (South)
Veronica Gonzalez
vgonzalez8@ucmerced.edu
550 E. Shaw Ave.
Fresno CA, 93703
(559) 241-7472
______________________________________________________________________________
University of California, Merced - Upward Bound (2)
Mike Rea mrea2@ucmerced.edu
Janet Figueroa jfigueroa23@ucmerced.edu
Suite 105
550 E. Shaw Ave.
Fresno CA, 93703
(559) 241-7472
______________________________________________________________________________
University of California, Merced – SSS – Bright Success Center
Ger Xiong, Program Coordinator, gxiong5@ucmerced.edu 
Calvin E. Bright Success Center
5200 N. Lake Road
Merced, Ca 95343
(209) 285-9703

______________________________________________________________________________
West Hills College Coalinga - Upward Bound
Building D
300 Cherry Lane
Coalinga, Ca. 93210
(559) 925-3242

Bertha Felix-Mata-TRiO Programs Director
berthafelixmata@whccd.edu
(559) 934-2217

Juan Rubio-UB Advising Specialist
juanrubio@whccd.edu
(559) 934-2496

Airy Macias-Student Services Technician
airymacias@whccd.edu
(559) 934-2358
______________________________________________________________________________
West Hills College Coalinga - Student Support Services
Building D
300 Cherry Lane
Coalinga, Ca. 93210
(559) 934-2358 

Raquel Rodriguez-TRiO Programs Director
RaquelRodriguez@whccd.edu
(559) 934-2218 

Airy Macias-Student Service Assistant
airymacias@whccd.edu
(559) 934-2358

Reyna Gonzalez-SSS Advising Specialist
ReynaGonzalez2@whccd.edu
(559) 934-2356

Sylvia Leyva-SSS Advising Specialist
sylvialeyva@whccd.edu
(559) 934-2964

Mark Matteson-SSS/TRiO Counselor
markmatteson@whccd.edu
(559) 934-2329		 			
______________________________________________________________________________
West Hills College Lemoore - Upward Bound(2)
555 College Avenue
Lemoore, CA 93245 
(559) 925-3242

Nestor Lomeli Ojeda-Director of Upward Bound Classic
nestorlomeli@whccd.edu
(559) 925-3135

Jose Murrieta-Upward Bound Advisor
josemurrieta@whccd.edu
(559) 925-3242

Lupe Banales-Upward Bound Advisor
lupebanales@whccd.edu
(559) 925-3691
______________________________________________________________________________
West Hills College Lemoore -  Upward Bound Math & Science
555 College Avenue
Lemoore, CA 93245
(559) 925-3133

Oscar Villarreal-Upward Bound Math & Science Director
oscarvillarreal@whccd.edu
(559) 925-3347

Anna Silvestre-Math & Science Coordinator
annasilvestre@whccd.edu
(559) 925-3133
______________________________________________________________________________
Allan Hancock Community College - Student Support Services
800 S. College Dr. 
Santa Maria, CA 93454 
(805) 922-6966

Petra S. Gomez-Project Director
petra.gomez@hancockcollege.edu

Liliana M. Perez-CAN/TRIO Specialist
liliana.perez1@hancockcollege.edu

José A. Millán-Faculty Counselor
jmillan@hancockcollege.edu
______________________________________________________________________________

West Valley College (San Jose) - Student Support Services
Geneva Leighton
SSS/TRiO Director
408-741-2604
Geneva.leighton@westvalley.edu

Hideo Ikeda
TRiO Counselor 
(408) 741-2508
hideo.ikeda@westvalley.edu

Amber Lopez-Degrandis
TRiO Retention Specialist/ Program Coordinator 
(408) 741-2503
Trio.front@westvalley.edu

